equity value of 59,269 million baht. The estimated price per share of the equity value

calculated by dividing the enterprise value by the number of shares, which is 921 million

shares. As a result, I arrive at a price per share of 64.36 baht. The estimated share value

is greater than the current share price of 53.25 baht per share as of 13 March 2023, by

21 percent.

42

Table 4.13 Estimate share value

PV OF FIRM VALUE (NPV) 62,364

NET DEBT 3,094

PV OF EQUITY VALUE 59,269

# OF SHARES (MN) 921

EST. SHARE VALUE 64.36

4.1.3 Sensitivity Analysis

For the purpose of calculating the discounted cash flow valuation, a number

of input factors are used, including WACC, terminal growth, cost of debt, cost of equity,

respectively. The stock price is affected by these factors. I create hypothetical scenarios

that indicate the sensitivity to show how sensitive these variables are to changes in the

stock price of ±5%, ±10% ±20% ±30% ±40%, and ±50%, respectively as shown in

Table 4.2.1.2

Table 4.14 Sensitivity analysis

Deviation
Cost of

Debt

Price

(Baht)

Cost of

Equity

Price

(Baht)
WACC

Price

(Baht)

Terminal

Growth

Price

(Baht)

50% 12.90% 56.79  29.42% 6.28  28.28% 6.10  14.47% n/a

40% 8.60% 60.00  19.61% 12.66  18.86% 12.39  9.65% n/a

30% 6.14% 62.00  14.01% 21.98  13.47% 21.63  6.89% 390.67

20% 4.73% 63.20  10.78% 34.35  10.36% 33.98  5.30% 106.59

10% 3.94% 63.89  8.98% 48.04  8.63% 47.77  4.42% 76.42

5% 3.58% 64.21  8.16% 58.09  7.85% 57.96  4.02% 67.80

0% 3.41%  64.36  7.77%  64.36  7.48%  64.36  3.82% 64.36

-5% 3.24%  64.51  7.39%  72.03  7.10%  72.22  3.63% 61.27

-10% 2.92%  64.81  6.65%  92.58  6.39%  93.47  3.27%  56.16

-20% 2.33%  65.34  5.32%  183.31  5.11%  190.77  2.62%  48.89

-30% 1.63%  65.99  3.72%  n/a  3.58%  n/a  1.83%  42.39

-40% 0.98%  66.61  2.23%  n/a  2.15%  n/a  1.10%  37.77

-50% 0.49%  67.08  1.12%  n/a  1.07%  n/a  0.55%  34.95

43

According to the sensitivity spider chart, the stock price is most sensitive to

WACC and cost of equity. WACC directly discounts future free cash flow value to

present value. And because the company's capital structure has equity accounting for

94.06% of total capital, it is more price sensitive to changes in the cost of capital.

Figure 4.7 Sensitivity analysis

I determined the implied WACC and implied cost of equity, as indicated in

the table below, to determine if the stock price is undervalued or overvalued. In order to

maintain the present stock price at 53.25 baht, using the same 3.82% perpetual growth